
Page 1 of 6 
 

COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY 
FRANKLIN CIRCUIT COURT 

DIVISION I 
CIVIL ACTION NO. 17-CI-01348 

 
 
JEFFREY C. MAYBERRY, et al. PLAINTIFFS 
 
v.                          ORDER 
 
KKR & CO. LLP, et al. DEFENDANTS 
 

This matter is before the Court on the Court’s own Motion.  Having determined that 

additional time is needed for preparation, the Court ORDERS that the upcoming Oral Argument 

on the Tier 3 Group’s Motion to Intervene—which is presently scheduled for Tuesday, June 1, 

2021—is continued and rescheduled for Monday, June 7, 2021 at 1:30 p.m. E.S.T.  The Court will 

also hear argument on the Attorney General’s pending Motion to Amend at that time.  Any 

objection to the filing of the Attorney General’s proposed Amended Complaint shall be filed by 

Wednesday, June 2, 2021.  The hearing on June 7 will be conducted via Zoom, and the Court will 

distribute a link to join the remote hearing in advance. 

So ORDERED this the 27th day of May, 2021. 

 
                                     

     PHILLIP J. SHEPHERD, JUDGE 
             Franklin Circuit Court, Division I 
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Distribution: 
 
Anne B. Oldfather (aoldfather@oldfather.com) 
R. Sean Deskins (sdeskins@oldfather.com) 
Benjamin F. Hachten (bhachten@oldfather.com)  
Oldfather Law Firm 
Counsel for the Commonwealth of Kentucky 
 
Victor B. Maddox (victor.maddox@ky.gov)  
J. Christian Lewis (christian.lewis@ky.gov)  
Steve Humphress (steve.humphress@ky.gov)  
Aaron J. Silletto (aaron.stilletto@ky.gov)  
Office of the Attorney General 
Counsel for the Commonwealth of Kentucky 
 
Eric L. Lewis (eric.lewis@lbkmlaw.com) 
Mark J. Leimkuhler (mark.leimkuhler@lbkmlaw.com)  
Chiara Spector-Naranjo (chiara.spector@lbkmlaw.com)  
Jessica Lobis Buckwalter (Jessica.buckwalter@lbkmlaw.com)  
Lewis Baach Kaufmann Middlemiss PLLC 
Counsel for the Commonwealth of Kentucky 
 
Vanessa B. Cantley (vanessa@bccnlaw.com) 
Nathan D. Williams (nathan@bccnlaw.com)  
Patrick E. Markey (patrick@bccnlaw.com) 
Bahe Cook Cantley & Nefzger, PLC 
Counsel for the Commonwealth of Kentucky 
 
Casey L. Dobson (cdobson@scottdoug.com) 
S. Abraham Kuczaj, III (akuczaj@scottdoug.com) 
Scott Douglass McConnico, LLP 
Counsel for the Commonwealth of Kentucky 
 
Richard M. Guarnieri (rguar@truelawky.com)  
Philip C. Lawson (plawson@truelawky.com)  
True Guarnieri Ayer, LLP 
Counsel for Randy Overstreet and Bobby D. Henson 
 
Glenn A. Cohen (gcohen@derbycitylaw.com)  
Lynn M. Watson (watson@derbycitylaw.com)  
Seiller Waterman, LLC 
Counsel for William Cook 
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Belinda G. Brown (belindab@zielkefirm.com) 
Zielke Law Firm, PLLC 
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Andrew D. Pellino (apellino@dbllaw.com) 
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Counsel for Thomas Elliot 
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Counsel for Jennifer Elliot 
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Michael L. Hawkins & Associates, PLLC 
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Thompson Coburn LLP 
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L.P., Stephen A. Schwarzman and J. Tomilson Hill 
 
Brad S. Karp (bkarp@paulweiss.com) 
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